
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 12 

July 2023 and 27 July 2023. 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
wishing to attend are encouraged to arrive in good time.  
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

Noon, Friday 8 September 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (via the online form here: Public Question Form) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 Noon, Friday 8 September 2023 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 5.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

6. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES 
SIMPLIFICATION PATHFINDER PILOT (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
7. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
Policy & Resources Committee Terms of Reference 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 
this agenda. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

J Williamson 
P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
S Powell-Wilde 
T Jones 
 

JE Green 
H Cameron 
S Mountney 
L Rennie 
P Cleary 
H Gorman 
J Bird 
 

13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

14 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interests and to state the nature of the interests.  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 

Councillor Angie Davies Personal Interest in item 10 ‘Edsential Draft 
Annual Business Plan Review and Options’ as a 
school governor. 

Councillor Jean 
Robinson 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 9 ‘Wirral 
Growth Company Accounts’ as a Director of 
Wirral Growth Company. 

Councillor Jeff Green Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 9 ‘Wirral 
Growth Company Accounts’ as a Director of 
Wirral Growth Company. 

Councillor Pat Cleary Personal Interest in item 10 ‘Edsential Draft 
Annual Business Plan Review and Options’ as a 
school governor. 

Councillor Paul Stuart  Personal Interest in Item 6 ‘Strategic Asset 
Disposals’ as his place of employment, 6 Manor 
Road, Wallasey was proposed for disposal. 

Councillor Phil Gilchrist Personal Interest in item 10 ‘Edsential Draft 
Annual Business Plan Review and Options’ as a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



school governor which used Edsential services. 

Daniel Sharples Personal Interest in Item 6 ‘Strategic Asset 
Disposals’ as a Trustee of Wirral Foodbank 
which occupied units within Wirral Business 
Centre which was proposed for disposal. 

 
16 MINUTES  

 
Councillor Helen Cameron outlined that her comment regarding 
benchmarking the Council’s risk appetite was not specific to Treasury 
Management and made under item 9 ‘2023/24 Budget and Budget Monitoring 
Processes’ instead of item 10 ‘Treasury Management Annual Report 2022-
23’. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the comment made regarding 
benchmarking the Counc
[...]
the public had registered to make 
statements. 
 
Percy Hogg spoke in relation to Item 6 ‘Strategic Asset Disposals’ 
encouraging the Committee to ensure that the Community Asset Transfer for 
Bromborough Civic Centre and Library could continue to completion.   
 
Phil Simpson spoke in relation to Item 6 ‘Strategic Asset Disposals’ and 
outlined concerns regarding some of the site for disposal due to the open 
space implications but urged the Committee to support the disposal of most 
assets to protect the Local Plan process. 
 
Jim Cadwallader spoke in relation to Item 6 ‘Strategic Asset Disposals’ and 
outlined the importance of Holborn Square to the Tranmere Tunnels 
community project and sought support from the Committee to explore a 
Community Asset Transfer of the site to Tranmere Tunnels Volunteers Ltd. 
 
The Chair reported that there were no petitions submitted. 
 

19 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Chair reported that no questions by members had been submitted. 
 
With the consent of the Committee, the Chair altered the order of 
business. 
 

20 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING FOR QUARTER ONE 
(THE PERIOD TO 30 JUN 2023)  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which provided an update on 
the progress of the Capital Programme 2023/24 at the end of June 2023. It 
recommended that the Committee agree the revised 2023/24 Capital 
Programme of £87 million which took account of re-profiling, virements, 
additional funding requirements and grant variations identified since the 
Capital Programme was formally agreed on 27th February 2023 and revised 
via the Capital Outturn 2022-23 report. 
 
Members discussed the additional capital resources for the litter bin 
programme and sought further information on the overall cost required to fund 

Page 3



the whole programme. An update was sought on the delivery of the 
Regeneration programme, where it was confirmed that a report was due to be 
considered by the Economy, Regeneration and Housing Committe
[...]
the 2023/24 savings programme at 
Quarter 1 be noted. 
 

(4) the forecast level of reserves and balances at Quarter 1 be noted. 
 

22 WIRRAL GROWTH COMPANY ACCOUNTS  
 
Councillors Jean Robinson and Jeff Green left the room and took no part in 
the debate due to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item. 
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which sought the approval of 
the 2021 (retrospectively) and the 2022 accounts for Wirral Growth Company 
Limited Liability Partnership (WGC) following the approval of the accounts by 
the WGC LLP board. 
 
The Committee discussed the role of Policy & Resources Committee in 
approving the accounts and the use of the profit from the company. Concerns 
were raised regarding the oversight of the governance of the company, where 
officers advised that the Internal Audit team were reviewing the governance of 
Council-owned-companies. This would be reported to the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee, but members were advised that Policy and 
Resources Committee could be provided with further information to consider 
the role of the company and that this would be added to the work programme. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the Wirral Growth Company LLP accounts for year ending 31st 
December 2022 be approved. 
 

(2) the Wirral Growth Company LLP accounts for year ending 31st 
December 2021 be approved retrospectively. 

 
23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair introduced the report which provided the Committee with an 
opportunity to plan and review its work across the municipal year. The Chair 
brought members’ attention to items for future consideration and matters 
outside of the Committee where it was noted that a number of the requests for 
information had been circulated. 
 
Following a discussion on the contents of the work programme, it was 
proposed that a workshop be held to consider the Council’s risk appetite 
alongside oversight of the risk register. It was further proposed that the 
Committee review the response from Link following Council’s resolution to 
write to the organisation to progress the development of Banking Hubs. 
 

Page 5



The Committee discussed the request for an extraordinary meeting of Policy 
& Resources to consider the Community Asset Transfer of Brackenwood Golf 
Club sooner than September. It was moved by Councillor Helen Cameron, 
seconded by Councillor Paul Stuart that an extraordinary meeting of Policy & 
Resources be arranged to consider the Community Asset Transfer of 
Brackenwood Golf Club. The motion was voted upon and agreed by assent. It 
was therefore –  
 
Resolved – That  
 

(1) the work programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 
additional items discussed under this and previous items.  
 

(2) an additional meeting of Policy and Resources Committee be 
arranged to consider an item on the Community Asset Transfer of 
Brackenwood Golf Club. 

 
24 MINUTES OF SENIOR OFFICER AND APPOINTMENTS STAFFING SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Senior Officer and 
Appointments Staffing Sub-Committee held on 15 March 2023 be noted. 
 

25 STRATEGIC ASSET DISPOSALS  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report which provided 
a list of property assets which formed a programme of proposed disposals 
over the coming years. The report followed the approval of the Asset Strategy 
by the Committee on 9 November 2022 and the directive of the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to meet the capitalisation 
directive. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and concerns were raised regarding the 
process and the role of Policy and Services Committees in declaring assets 
surplus to requirements. The Committee was reminded of the urgency in 
raising capital receipts to pay off the capitalisation directive to the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities within the recommended 
timeframe, as well as the requirement to dispose of land to support the 
delivery of the Local P
[...]
roposes to take to continue trading successfully and 
compliantly. The report sought approval for the Director of Finance to 
negotiate any detailed changes to the draft Annual Business Plan and present 
an agreed version for approval by Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Following a discussion, it was moved by Councillor Jo Bird, seconded by 
Councillor Pat Cleary, that the officer recommendations in the report be 
agreed, with the inclusion of an addition resolution ‘that the Council, in 
consultation with the other shareholder, request Edsential to prioritise the 
payment of the Real Living Wage within the overall benefits package for 
employees, and to present options to the shareholders to this effect in the 
future.’ 
 
The Chair sought the input of the Director of Finance on the implications of 
the motion, where he advised if both shareholders insisted that the Real 
Living Wage was paid, Edsential would likely have to change their pricing 
structure accordingly. To ensure the business remained in a solvent position, 
the costs would need to be passed onto schools who could potentially look 
elsewhere for those services, potentially leading to the decline of the 
business. 
 
The motion was then put to the vote and fell (4:11). 
 
On a motion moved by Councillor Jeff Green, seconded by the Chair, it was –  

Page 10



 
Resolved (11:4) – That  
 

(1) option 5 as detailed within the report be endorsed to allow 
Edsential CIC to continue to trade in the manner proposed in the 
Draft Annual Business Plan. 
 

(2) the Director of Finance be authorised in consultation with the 
Director of Law and Governance and, so far as is practicable, with 
appropriate representatives of Cheshire West and Chester Council 
to agree and approve the content of the Annual Business Plan. 

 
27 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - WOODCHURCH LEISURE CENTRE  

 
Resolved – That the matter be deferred to a meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Committee to be arranged as soon as possible after the 
meeting. 
 

28 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has 
been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

29 HIND STREET DELIVERY  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report.  
 
Resolved – That the recommendations as detailed in the report be 
approved. 
 

30 EDSENTIAL DRAFT ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN REVIEW AND OPTIONS - 
EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
Resolved – That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
T Jones 
JE Green 
H Cameron 
 

S Mountney 
L Rennie 
H Gorman 
J McManus (In 
place of S Powell-
Wilde) 
C Cooke (In place 
of P Cleary) 
A Onwuemene (In 
place of J Bird) 
GJ Davies (In place 
of J Williamson) 
 

31 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

32 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Jo Bird, Pat Cleary, Sue 
Powell-Wilde and Janette Williamson. 
 
Councillors Chris Cooke, Amanda Onwuemene, Julie McManus and George 
Davies were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

33 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any 
item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest. 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

34 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair indicated that one public question had been submitt
[...]
ood Golf 
Club and the various reasons why local people chose to be members of the 
club for social, community, health and wellbeing reasons, urging the 
Committee to consider those people and transfer the site. 
 
The Chair placed on record his thanks to the public speakers for their 
passionate speeches. 
 

36 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
The Chair reported that no questions by members had been received. 
 

37 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - BRACKENWOOD GOLF COURSE  

Page 14



 
The Assistant Director of Special Projects introduced the report of the Director 
of Finance which set out the proposed transfer of Brackenwood Golf Course 
to Brackenwood Community Golf Limited based on the Heads of Terms set 
out in the report. It was reported that the proposal included an improved rental 
offer and the provision of two mini 5-a-side pitches and four full size playing 
pitches, as opposed to two full size pitches as detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposal in detail and considered the wider 
provision of playing pitches within Wirral, urging officers to encourage schools 
with existing facilities to make them available for community use to contribute 
to the Local Plan. The Committee further discussed the feasibility of the 
pitches at Brackenwood and the promotion of biodiversity on the site. 
 
Members around the table placed on record their thanks to the volunteers at 
Brackenwood Golf Club for their ongoing maintenance of the site, the detailed 
information shared with members to aide their decision and the polite but 
determined, tenacity of the volunteers to progress the transfer. On a motion 
by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Jeff Green, it was –  
 
Resolved (unanimously) – That 
 
(1) the Committee agrees to the transfer of Brackenwood Golf Course to 
Brackenwood Community Golf Limited (BCGL) on the basis of the Heads 
of Terms set out in the report, noting the improved rent offer and the 
required provision of two mini 5-a-side pitches and 
[...]
bution of £330k 
plus 20% revenue costs by Friday 27 October 2023. 

b. Receipt of a revised business plan by Friday 27 October 
2023 for consideration by Policy & Resources Committee 
on 8 November 2023. 

 
 

Page 16



  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING & 

COMMUNITIES SIMPLIFICATION PATHFINDER 

PILOT 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 

This report seeks Member approval to take part in a Simplification Pilot delivery 
model known as a “Pathfinder” as established by the Department for Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC). The Council have been selected and formally 
invited to join the pilot scheme.    

In April 2023 DLUHC proposed a Simplification Pilot to streamline the delivery of 3 
local growth funds (external grants) overseen by them. The funding streams in 
question are Towns Deal, Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) and the Council’s 
Levelling Up Round 1 (LUF1) allocation, all of which are administered by DLUHC. 
The Pilot will allow the council to amalgamate the three funds into one large 
regeneration fund and only one claim will be completed each quarter instead of three 
separate claims. It also revises the spend deadline for all funds to the 31st March 
2026 – at the moment the Future High Streets Fund must be spent by March 2024 
and Levelling Up by March 2025. Currently there is significant pressure on the 
Future High Street Fund to spend all the grant by next March and the Council faces 
a high risk of clawback if this deadline is not met. 
 
The pilot will also enable more flexibility to transfer money between the projects 
funded by these three funds as they will all be considered as being funded by one 
grant pot. Governance of the pilot will be the responsibility of the local authority, and 
this will be set out in a separate Investment Plan, which will also present the outputs 
to be achieved by the pilot. The investment plan will be taken to Policy and 
Resources committee as a separate document in time to meet the DLUHC deadline.  
 
This report will contribute to the Wirral Plan with regards to delivering a prosperous, 
inclusive economy where local people can get good jobs and achieve their 
aspirations. 
 
Through the successful delivery of the regeneration projects it will benefit the 
delivery of a cleaner, greener borough which celebrates, protects and improves the 
environment and urgently tackles the environmental emergency and contributes to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



making safe and vibrant communities where people want to live and raise their 
families.                
 
This is a key decision due to the value of the combined funding allocations covering 
2 or more wards.  
 
The report primarily impacts on the Birkenhead and Tranmere, Bromborough Ward 
and Seacombe Ward, however the successful implementation of individual projects 
have implications for all Wards.       
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Accept the invitation to participate in the pilot. 
2. Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Place to enter into the Pathfinder 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), in consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance.  

3. Delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Place management of the future 
change control process if required, up to a limit of £1.5m. Any changes above 
that amount will be taken back to committee. Change controls would be 
submitted to DLUHC as part of the ongoing monitoring of the pilot. Any 
changes above £5m will require DLUHC to approve them.   

 
 

 
  

Page 18



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 The benefits for the Council of the simplified Pathfinder over the current, 
separate funding arrangements are important and provide greater operational 
efficiencies. It would bring multiple benefits for the project delivery process 
and 
[...]
rought about 
significant challenges where the projects form part of a wider programme with 
shared objectives. 

3.3 In April 2023 DLUHC proposed a simplification pilot to streamline the delivery 
of 3 local growth funds administered by them. The funding streams in question 
are Towns Deal, Future High Streets Fund and the Council’s Levelling Up 

Page 19



Round 1 allocation. For clarity, the simplification pilot does not include the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority’s £9.7m Levelling Up Fund Round 
1 allocation covering Argyle Street, administered by the Department for 
Transport. 

3.4 Following consultation and engagement with officers, DLUHC have invited the 
Council to take part in the pilot delivery model known as a simplified 
‘Pathfinder’ Pilot. The delivery model that will be tested by DLUHC is built 
around the following principles: 

 A single aggregate allocation replacing three programme 
allocations 

 A combined set of outcomes 

 A streamlined reporting process 

 A simplified change request process 

 A single point of contact within DLUHC for any queries about 
funding or the pilot 

3.5 Local authorities currently in receipt of funding from all three of these DLUHC 
funding streams are eligible to participate in the pilot and Wirral Council is one 
of only 10 local authorities to have been invited to participate. The pilot is not 
mandatory, but DLUHC are keen to work with eligible local authorities to 
understand how the pilot could successfully work in different local contexts 
and for wider priorities. 

3.6 The benefits for the Council of the simplification Pathfinder Pilot over the 
current, separate, funding arrangements are as follows: 

 The pilot will provide the Council with greater levels of flexibility that can 
be used to speed up delivery of key projects by moving money between 
projects where required.  

 Reducing the administrative burden of delivering three parallel 
programmes will enable the council to adopt a more e
[...]
 and retain a  
‘whole-council’ view of performance, budget monitoring and risk management,  
which includes responsibility for a decision which is deemed significant in terms of 
impact on the Council’s revenue or capital. 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

 
Levelling Up Fund – Officer Decision Notice 
 
A Town Deal for Birkenhead – Approval of Full 

 
17th Feb 2022 
 
8th July 2022 

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance#:~:text=This%20stand%2Dalone%20pilot%20will,in%20partnership%20with%20local%20authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance#:~:text=This%20stand%2Dalone%20pilot%20will,in%20partnership%20with%20local%20authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance#:~:text=This%20stand%2Dalone%20pilot%20will,in%20partnership%20with%20local%20authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance/simplification-pathfinder-pilot-technical-guidance#:~:text=This%20stand%2Dalone%20pilot%20will,in%20partnership%20with%20local%20authorities


Business Cases (Tranche 2) – Officer Decision 
Notice 
 
Future High Street Fund – Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee 

 
 
 
4th March 2021 
 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee, in co-operation with the other Policy and Service 
Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work 
programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, 
in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the Committee. 

 
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of key 
decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee 
with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The 
work programme for the Policy and Resources Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
The Policy & Resources Committee is recommended to comment on and note the proposed 
Policy and Resources Committee work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Policy and Resources committee have the opportunity to 

contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Various formats for the workplan were explored. The current format is open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the committee. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 

The programme will be informed by: 
 

(i) The Council Plan 
(ii) The Council’s transformation programme 
(iii) The Council’s Forward Plan 
(iv) Service performance information 
(v) Risk management information 
(vi) Public or service user feedback 
(vii) Referrals from Council 

Terms of Reference 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee has two main areas of responsibility, which is 
to provide strategic direction to the operation of the Council, including making 
decisions on policies and co-ordinating spend not reserved to full Council, and to 
maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, performance, risk management and 
budgets. 

 
The Committee is charged by full Council to: 

 
(a) formulate, co-ordinate and implement corporate policies and strategies and t
[...]
(e) nominate councillors and other persons to outside bodies; and 

 
(f) undertake responsibility for developing and monitoring the enabling 

corporate services, including, finance and investment, project support 
and risk management, strategic procurement and commercial 
strategies, ICT, property and asset management, human resources 
and organisational development, law and governance, 
communications and public affairs, emergency planning and business 
continuity. 

 
   3.2 The Constitution sets out that the agenda of any Committee or Sub-

Committee shall only include those items of business that require a decision, 
relate to budget or performance monitoring or which are necessary to 
discharge their overview and scrutiny function. Matters not relating to these 
functions may be dealt with via task and finish groups, workshops and 
briefing notes at the request of the Committee. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 This report is for information and planning purposes only, therefore there are 

no direct financial implication arising. However, there may be financial 
implications arising as a result of work programme items. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 29



 

 

 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. However, there 

may be legal implications arising as a result of work programme items. 
 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS 
 

6.1 There are no direct implications to staffing, ICT or Assets. 

 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 

7.1 The Committee’s ability to undertake its responsibility to provide strategic 
direction to the operation of the Council, make decisions on policies, co- 
ordinate spend, and maintain a strategic overview of outcomes, 
performance, risk management and budgets may be compromised if it 
does not have the opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across 
the municipal year. 

 
8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

 
8.1 Not applicable 

 
9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 Wirral Counci
[...]
ls, 
which includes reserved decision making concerning any purchase, sale 
or transfer of a value in excess of, or likely to exceed, £500,000, unless 
the Committee has delegated this function in relation to a specified area 
or business plan as the Committee may determine 

(v) regarding companies or limited liability partnerships including acquisition 
and disposals; and  

(vi) which is deemed significant in terms of impact on the Council’s revenue or 
capital (to be determined by the Head of Paid Service and/or Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader); 

 
(c) without limiting the generality of responsibility for cross-cutting policies (at (a) 

above), lead on behalf of the Council: 
(i) in matters concerning relationships with HM Government, the Liverpool 

City Region Combined Authority and other major public and non-public 
bodies; 

 
(d) appoint Council representatives as required;  
 
(e) nominate councillors and other persons to outside bodies; and 
 

Page 37

Agenda Annex



(f) undertake responsibility for developing and monitoring the enabling corporate 
services, including, finance and investment, project support and risk 
management, strategic procurement and commercial strategies, ICT, property 
and asset management, human resources and organisational development, law 
and governance, communications and public affairs, emergency planning and 
business continuity.  

 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 27/07/2023 Policy and Resources Committee

	6 Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities Simplification Pathfinder Pilot
	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme

	 Policy & Resources Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

J Williamson 
P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
S Powell-Wilde 
T Jones 
 

JE Green 
H Cameron 
S Mountney 
L Rennie 
H Gorman 
J Bird 
C Cooke (In place 
of P Cleary) 
 

39 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that due to a 
technical issue, the meeting would be recorded but not live streamed. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Leverhulme appeals had been 
rejected by the Planning Inspectorate and placed on record his thanks to all of 
the officers and campaigners involved in the appeals. Councillors Green, 
Gilchrist and Gorman echoed the Chair’s remarks. 
 

40 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Pat Cleary, with Councillor 
Chris Cooke in attendance as a substitute. 
 

41 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any 
item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest. 
 
No such declarations were made.  
 

42 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 July 2023 and 
27 July 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

43 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 



The Chair reported that there were no public questions, statements, petitions 
or questions by members. 
 

44 DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING & COMMUNITIES 
SIMPLIFICATION PATHFINDER PILOT  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report which sought 
approval to take part in a Simplification Pilot delivery model known as a 
“Pathfinder” as established by the Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) which the Council had been selected and formally 
invited to join.  
 
The proposed pilot would streamline the delivery of 3 local growth funds 
(external grants) overseen by DLUHC. The funding streams in question were 
the Towns Deal, Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) and the Council’s Levelling 
Up Round 1 (LUF1) allocation. The Pilot would allow the council to 
amalgamate the three funds into one large regeneration fund and only one 
claim will be completed each quarter instead of three separate claims. 
 
The Committee discussed the benefits of the pilot and thanked officers for 
their work in securing the potential pilot to bring the projects together. In 
response to queries by members the Director of Regeneration and Place gave 
assurances that the additional flexibility would not unduly delay the delivery of 
projects but ensure that the projects were fully developed, and the funding 
was in place. Further assurances were given by the Director of Finance that 
effective treasury management was in place and that capital funding was 
used to offset borrowing costs.  
 
The Committee further discussed the governance of the delivery of the 
projects, reiterating that the Council was the accountable body and seeking 
broad representation on any oversight bodies.  
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the invitation to participate in the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities Simplification Pilot be accepted. 
 

(2) the Director of Regeneration and Place be authorised to enter into 
the Pathfinder Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Governance. 

 
45 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair introduced the report which provided the Committee with an 
opportunity to plan and review its work across the municipal year. The Chair 
brought members’ attention to items for future consideration and matters 



outside of the Committee where it was noted that all items were now 
scheduled. 
 
Additional information was sought on the detail to be included in the briefing 
notes listed in the work programme and the report on the introduction of the 
ERP system. Following a discussion, it was agreed that the workshop on risk 
would be a collaborative session held in-person. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 


